These transactions increased Ledstiernan’s ownership in Metrima with 23.5 and 3.3 percentage points,

respectively. After these transactions Ledstiernan’s ownership in Metrima was 98.0 percent. In the preliminary

acquisition analysis that was made as a result of the acquisition the fair value of intangible assets and inventory

was considered to be MSEK 45.1 lower than the book value before the acquisition. Ledstiernan’s present

ownership in Metrima is the result of several transactions during the last eight years. At the time of these

transactions there existed a considerable estimated market value of Metrima Energi that was not reflected in the

company’s net assets. The difference between the net assets and the purchases price in the respective transactions

led to a goodwill item totaling MSEK 299. In June 2009 Metrima Energi AB was divested. Since the goodwill

item was allocated to the market potential of Metrima Energi this divestment led to a write-down of goodwill of

MSEK 299. If the transaction had been done on 1 January 2009 sales for the Group had increased with MSEK

66.0 and the result after financial items had decreased with MSEK 79.5.

Amounts in MSEK

Book
value

before
acquisition

Fair value
adjustment

Fair value
Group

Intangible fixed assets 35,081 -35,081 0

Other fixed assets 2,597  2,597

Non-interest bearing current assets 105,128 -10,000 95,128

Bank balances 7,451  7,451

Other liabilities -203,905   -203,905

Net assets and liabilities -53,648 -45,081 -98,729

Minority interest   5,282

Goodwill   298,574 298,574

   205,127

Capital increase from shares in associated companies   -205,127

Cash purchase price paid   0

Acquired liquid funds   7,451

Net cash flow   7,451

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Risks and uncertainties in Ledstiernan’s business operations mainly involve risks related to the possibility that

the portfolio companies partially owned by Ledstiernan fall short of expectations on their development. No

considerable changes have taken place in 2009 with regard to the Parent Company’s or the Group’s risks and

uncertainties. For a detailed description of these factors see the Administration Report in the annual report for